

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

POODLES, INC., et al.,

Case no. A161161

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

San Francisco County Superior
Court case no. CGC-16-550634

v.

ROGER C. KUHN, et al.,

Honorable Jeffrey S. Ross
Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay

Defendants and Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Paul R. Perdue (SBN 067105)
369 Pine Street, Suite 820
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 291-0474
E-mail: paulperdue@sbcglobal.net

Elliot L. Bien (SBN 90744)
BIEN & SUMMERS
829 Las Pavadas Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94903
Telephone: (415) 472-1500
Email: elb@biencounsel.com

Ellis Ross Anderson (SBN 081156)
Jamie C. Couche (SBN 252001)
ANDERSON, POOLE & COUCHE, P.C.
601 California Street, Suite 1300
San Francisco, CA 94108-2818
Telephone: (415) 956-6413
E-mail: randerson@adplaw.com
jcouche@adplaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
ROGER C. KUHN et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons | 2 |
| Table of Authorities | 7 |
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 9 |
| II. STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION. | 11 |
| III. THE COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE ASSERTED FORFEITURE OF THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS DEFENSE. | 11 |
| A. THE RELEVANT RECORD | 11 |
| 1. Defendants Repeatedly Asserted the Defense Before and During Trial. | 12 |
| 2. Defendants' Asserted Forfeiture at the Jury Phase Was Actually Their Compliance with a Pretrial Bifurcation Decision | 14 |
| 3. The Court Rejected the Forfeiture Claim for the Foregoing and Related Reasons | 17 |
| 4. Plaintiffs Misstate the So-Called "Blame Plaintiffs" Ruling | 21 |
| B. LEGAL ARGUMENT | 22 |
| 1. Standard of Review | 22 |
| 2. Defendants' Filings Preserved the Statute of Frauds Defense as a Matter of Law | 24 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 3. | The Record Amply Supports the Trial Court’s Discretionary Rejection of a Forfeiture | 27 |
| IV. | ON THE MERITS, THE COURT’S DECISION ON THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS IS SUPPORTED BY MULTIPLE FINDINGS PLAINTIFFS IGNORE | 28 |
| A. | STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 28 |
| B. | THE OMITTED FINDING ABOUT THE PROMISSORY NOTE | 30 |
| C. | THE OMITTED FINDING ABOUT LONG-TERM FINANCIAL SUPPORT. | 31 |
| D. | THE OMITTED FINDING ABOUT THE JURY’S DAMAGES AWARD | 32 |
| V. | THE COURT PROPERLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ ALTER EGO CLAIMS BASED ON THE INTENT OF A DISPUTED ASSET DISTRIBUTION, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLAINTIFFS’ OWN CITED CASES ON THAT ISSUE. | 33 |
| A. | INTRODUCTION. | 33 |
| B. | THE RELEVANT RECORD | 34 |
| C. | LEGAL ARGUMENT | 38 |
| 1. | The Court Should Not Allow Plaintiffs To Reverse Course on Appeal as to the Materiality of a Wrongful Intent for Alter Ego Purposes | 38 |
| 2. | On the Merits, the Great Weight of Authority Rejects Plaintiffs’ Contention Anyway | 40 |
| 3. | The Substantial Evidence and Prejudice Issues | 43 |

| | | |
|-------|--|----|
| VI. | THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REOPEN THEIR CASE ALLEGING A WRONGFUL INTENT FOR THE ASSET DISTRIBUTION. | 44 |
| VII. | PLAINTIFFS FORFEITED ANY APPEAL FROM THE REJECTION OF THEIR FRAUD CLAIM, BUT THAT DECISION WAS CORRECT ON THE MERITS AND AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF DISCRETION | 46 |
| | A. INTRODUCTION. | 46 |
| | B. PLAINTIFF FORFEITED ANY APPEAL FROM THE RES JUDICATA DECISION. | 48 |
| | C. THE RES JUDICATA DECISION WAS CORRECT ON THE MERITS AND NOT WAIVED | 50 |
| | 1. There Was No Waiver of this Defense | 50 |
| | 2. The Court Properly Upheld the Defense | 51 |
| | D. THE DECISION BELOW WAS ALSO AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF DISCRETION ABOUT PLAINTIFF'S TWO RELATED LAWSUITS | 53 |
| VIII. | PLAINTIFFS' ATTACK ON THE RULING BARRING DELAY DAMAGES OMITTS ITS KEY PREDICATE AND ITS STRONG SUPPORT IN THE RECORD | 55 |
| | A. THE MOTION AND RULING INVOLVED DELAY DAMAGES, NOT ENTIRE CAUSES OF ACTION. | 55 |
| | B. PLAINTIFFS' PRIVILEGE ARGUMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED SUMMARILY | 59 |
| IX. | THE EXCLUSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY ON DELAY DAMAGES WAS PROPER BECAUSE THAT CLAIM HAD BEEN BARRED AND THE TESTIMONY WAS SPECULATIVE. | 61 |

A. THE TESTIMONY WAS BARRED BECAUSE THE RELEVANT CLAIM WAS BARRED 61

B. THE FOUNDATION FOR THE TESTIMONY WAS SPECULATIVE 63

X. CONCLUSION 66

Certificate of Length of Brief 67

Certificate of Service 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Mel Rapton, Inc.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 901 | 50-51 |
| <i>Arabia v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 462 | 49 |
| <i>Bank of America Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. Hutchinson</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 142 | 23, 25 |
| <i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788 | 52-53 |
| <i>Connelly v. Venus Foods, Inc.</i> (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 582 | 26 |
| <i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 666 | 48 |
| <i>Danko v. O’Reilly</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 732. | 29, 35, 40,-41 |
| <i>Dreamweaver Andalusians, LLC v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App. 4th 1168 | 28 |
| <i>El Escorial Owners’ Assn. v. DLC Plastering, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1337 | 49 |
| <i>In re Estate of Horman</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 796 | 44 |
| <i>Greenspan v. LADT, LLC</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 486 | 42-43 |
| <i>Greenwich S.F., LLC v. Wong</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 739. | 64-65 |
| <i>Pao Ch’en Lee v. Gregoriou</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 502 | 24 |
| <i>Howard v. Adams</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 253. | 25-26 |
| <i>Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1019. | 27 |
| <i>JRS Products, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp. of America</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 168. | 39 |
| <i>Keller v. Pacific Turf Club</i> (1961) 192 Cal.App.2d 189 | 26 |
| <i>Lacy v. Bennett</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 796. | 30-31 |
| <i>Livermore v. Stine</i> (1872) 43 Cal. 274. | 25 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Hinman</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 988. | 49-50 |
| <i>Mejia v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 151 | 23 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888 | 51-53 |
| <i>NEC Electronics Inc. v. Hurt</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 772 | 35, 41 |
| <i>Reichardt v. Hoffman</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 754 | 29-30 |
| <i>Relentless Air Racing, LLC v. Airborne Turbine Ltd. Partnership</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 811 | 39-40, 42 |
| <i>San Francisco Brewing Corp. v. Bowman</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 607 | 31-32 |
| <i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Ca(415) 457-79771.4th 747 | 64-65 |
| <i>Sawyer v. First City Financial Corp.</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 390 | 52 |
| <i>Secrest v. Security National Mortgage Loan Trust 2002-2</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 544 | 9-10, 24-25 |
| <i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474 | 27-28 |
| <i>Sumner Hill Homeowners' Assn., Inc. v. Rio Mesa Holdings, LLC</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 999 | 38-39 |
| <i>Toho-Towa Co., Ltd. v. Morgan Creek Productions, Inc.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1096 | 42 |
| <i>Torres v. City of San Diego</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 214 | 11 |
| <i>United Bank & Trust Co. of California v. Hunt</i> (1934) 1 Cal.2d 340 | 51 |
| <i>Van de Kamp v. Bank of America NTSA</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 819 | 30 |
| <i>Woodcock v. Fontana Scaffolding & Equipment Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 452 | 33 |

RULES OF COURT

| | |
|---|--------|
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(a) | 11, 30 |
